residents of the United States, and substantially all the assets of these companies are located outside of the United
States. As a consequence, you may not be able to effect service of process on these non-U.S. resident directors
and executive officers in the United States or to enforce judgments against them outside of the United States. We
have been advised by our Spanish counsel, Uría Menéndez Abogados, S.L.P., that there is doubt as to whether a
Spanish court would enforce a judgment of liability obtained in the United States against us or the Guarantor
predicated solely upon the securities laws of the United States. See “Enforceability of Certain Civil Liabilities” in
the accompanying Prospectus.

S-15

USE OF PROCEEDS

We expect that the net proceeds from this offering, after deducting the underwriting discount but before
expenses, will be approximately $1,983,500,000. We will deposit the net proceeds on a permanent basis with the
Guarantor. The Guarantor will use such net proceeds for general corporate purposes.

S-16

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the Guarantor on a consolidated basis in accordance with
IFRS at December 31, 2017 and as adjusted to reflect the issuance of $2,000,000,000 aggregate principal amount
of Notes (converted into euros at the European Central Bank buying rate for euros at December 31, 2017 of
$1.2022 per €1.00) and the application of the net proceeds thereof as described in “Use of Proceeds”. The
European Central Bank buying rate for euros at February 26, 2018 was $1.232 per €1.00.

At December 31, 2017

Actual As adjusted(1)

(in millions of euros)
(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 5,192 6,842

Equity ..... 26,618 26,618
Equity attributable to equityholders of the parent ..... 16,920 16,920
Non-controlling interests ..... 9,698 9,698

Outstanding indebtedness ..... 55,746 57,410
Long-term debt ..... 46,332 47,996
Short-term debt including current maturities ..... 9,414 9,414

Total capitalization and indebtedness ..... 82,364 84,028

(1) Reflects the issuance of $2,000,000,000 aggregate principal amount of Notes and the application of the net
proceeds thereof (after deducting the underwriting discount but before expenses). The net proceeds of this
offering (after deducting the underwriting discount but before expenses) are included under “Cash and cash
equivalents” pending the application thereof.

The following reflects the issuances of securities by the Telefónica Group and the other principal
transactions affecting the capitalization of the Guarantor (on a consolidated basis) after December 31, 2017:

• On January 22, 2018, the Guarantor drew down €100 million of its bilateral loan signed on